Total liabilities   -   708   1,235   2,981   4,924

15

2.2. Sensitivity Tests of Financial Instruments

The following tables describe sensitivity tests of the fair value of financial instruments included in the Financial Statements that are held by the Company and its subsidiaries, in accordance with
changes in market factors.

The following comments should be considered with regards to the tables below:

I. Sensitivity tests of balances as of June 30, 2015

Sensitivity test of changes in share prices of other investments measured at fair value

Sensitivity test of changes in value of shares and other investments

   1. The exchange rates used in the sensitivity tests are the closing rates on the day of calculation.

   2. For details regarding the influence of exchange rate changes on financial assets and liabilities, see the reports on linkage bases above.

   3. Sensitivity tests for the influence of NIS interest rate changes were not presented due to their negligible influence on their fair value.

   Gain (loss) from changes in dollar interest rates
   Increase   Decrease
   Fair value   2% absolute value   10%   5%   0% interest   10%   5%
   $ thousands
Short term bank deposits   73,257   (324)   (7)   (3)   70   7   3

Gain (loss) from changes in the

price of shares
   Increase   Decrease
   Fair value   10%   5%   10%   5%
Section   $ thousands
Other investments in securities, net   11,784   842   523   (820)   (501)
Other investments measured at fair value   27,954   2,795   1,398   (2,795)   (1,398)
   39,738   3,637   1,921   (3,615)   (1,899)

16

II. Sensitivity tests of balances as of December 31, 2014

Sensitivity test of changes in share prices of other investments measured at fair value

III. Sensitivity tests of balances as of June 30, 2014

Sensitivity test of changes in dollar interest rates

   Gain (loss) from changes in dollar interest rates
   Increase   Decrease
   Fair value   2% absolute value   10%   5%   0% interest   10%   5%
   $ thousands
Short term bank deposits   88,975   (1,147)   (43)   (21)   429   43   21

Gain (loss) from changes in the

price of shares
   Increase   Decrease
   Fair value   10%   5%   10%   5%
Section   $ thousands
Other investments measured at fair value   27,558   2,756   1,378   (2,756)   (1,378)

   Gain (loss) from changes in dollar interest rates
   Increase   Decrease
   Fair value   2% Absolute value   10%   5%   10%   5%
Section   $ thousands
Short term bank deposits   10,015   (167)   (9)   (5)   8   4
Long term bank deposits   40,040   (901)   (48)   (25)   44   21
   50,055   (1,068)   (57)   (30)   52   25

17

Sensitivity test of changes in share prices of other investments measured at fair value

August 6, 2015, Tel Aviv

* Authorized by the board of directors to sign this report in lieu of the chairman of the board, see section 1.1.1 above.

Gain (loss) from changes in the

price of shares
   Increase   Decrease
   Fair value   10%   5%   10%   5%
Section   $ thousands
Other investments measured at fair value   27,982   2,798   1,399   (2,798)   (1,399)

Ari Bronshtein
CEO

  Ami Erel
Director *

18

Elron Electronic Industries Ltd.

Part III

English Translation of Interim
Consolidated Financial Statements

As of

June 30, 2015
Unaudited

Elron Electronic Industries Ltd.

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements as of June 30, 2015

Contents

  Page

Auditors' Review Report F - 2

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position F - 3 - F - 4

Consolidated Statements of Income F - 5

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income F - 6

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity F - 7 - F - 11

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows F - 12 - F - 13

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements F - 14 - F - 23

Annex to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements -
  Details regarding investments in the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2015 F - 24

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying financial information of Elron Electronic Industries Ltd. (the "Company") and its subsidiaries, which comprises the interim consolidated statement
of financial position as of June 30, 2015 and the related interim consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six and three months then
ended. The Company's board of directors and management are responsible for the preparation and presentation of interim financial information for these periods in accordance with IAS 34,
"Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.

[…]

In addition to the abovementioned, based on our review and the reports of other auditors review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying pro
forma interim financial information does not comply, in all material respects, with Regulation 38d to the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970.

Kost Forer Gabbay & Kasierer
3 Aminadav St.
Tel-Aviv 6706703, Israel

Tel: +972-3-6232525
Fax: +972-3-5622555
ey.com

Tel-Aviv, Israel   KOST FORER GABBAY & KASIERER
August 6, 2015   A Member of Ernst & Young Global

2

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro-forma consolidated interim financial statements.

Six months ended

June 30, 2015
Six months ended

June 30, 2014
Year ended

 December 31, 2014

Actual

data
Pro-forma

adjustments
Pro-forma

data
Actual

data
Pro-forma

adjustments
Pro-forma

data
Actual

data
Pro-forma

adjustments
Pro-forma

data
   U.S. dollars in thousands, except share data

Revenues:
Revenues from sales   449   -   449   143   -   143   374   -   374
Gain from disposal and

revaluation of investees and
changes in holdings, net   10,175   (10,120)   55   176,043   -   176,043   176,095   -   176,095

Financial income   1,425   -   1,425   685   -   685   887   3   890

   12,049   (10,120)   1,929   176,871   -   176,871   177,356   3   177,359

Expenses:
Cost of sales   109   -   109   53   -   53   124   -   124
Research and development

expenses, net   5,466   938   6,404   875   4,988   5,863   2,113   8,741   10,854
Selling and marketing expenses   955   52   1,007   614   184   798   1,324   338   1,662
General and administrative

expenses   3,204   117   3,321   2,970   589   3,559   7,057   1,253   8,310
Company's shares of losses of

associates, net   5,233   (1,023)   4,210   8,262   (4,823)   3,439   15,840   (8,853)   6,987
Financial expenses   60   -   60   52   323   375   3,393   309   3,702
Other expenses, net   32   -   32   5   -   5   793   -   793

   15,059   84   15,143   12,831   1,261   14,092   30,644   1,788   32,432

Income (loss) before taxes on

income   (3,010)   (10,204)   (13,214)   164,040   (1,261)   162,779   146,712   (1,785)   144,927
Taxes on income   (25)   (6)   (31)   (44,793)   (32)   (44,825)   (45,326)   (54)   (45,380)

Net income (loss)   (3,035)   (10,210)   (13,245)   119,247   (1,293)   117,954   101, 386   (1,839)   99,547

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company   (316)   (10,120)   (10,436)   97,815   (624)   97,191   85,494   (669)   84,825
Non-controlling interests   (2,719)   (90)   (2,809)   21,432   (669)   20,763   15,892   (1,170)   14,722

   (3,035)   (10,210)   (13,245)   119,247   (1,293)   117,954   101,386   (1,839)   99,547

Net earnings (loss) per share
attributable to the equity holders
of the Company (in U.S. dollars)
Basic and diluted net earnings

(loss)   (0.01)   (0.35)   (0.36)   3.29   (0.02)   3.27   2.87   (0.02)   2.85

3

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro-forma consolidated interim financial statements.

Three months ended

June 30, 2014

Actual

data
Pro-forma

adjustments   Pro-forma data
   U.S. dollars in thousands, except share data

Revenues:

Revenues from sales   78   -   78
Gain from disposal and revaluation of investees and changes in holdings, net   1,006   -   1,006
Financial income   629   -   629

   1,713   -   1,713
Expenses:

Cost of sales   27   -   27
Research and development expenses, net   460   2,590   3,050
Selling and marketing expenses   386   140   526
General and administrative expenses   1,460   286   1,746
Company's shares of losses of associates, net   4,486   (2,717)   1,769
Financial expenses   3   23   26
Other expenses, net   5   -   5

   6,827   322   7,149

Loss before taxes on income   (5,114)   (322)   (5,436)
Tax benefit (taxes on income)   427   (14)   413

Loss   (4,687)   (336)   (5,023)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company   (3,958)   (2)   (3,960)
Non-controlling interests   (729)   (334)   (1,063)

   (4,687)   (336)   (5,023)

Loss per share attributable to the equity holders of the Company (in U.S. dollars)
Basic and diluted loss   (0.13)   -   (0.13)

4

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro-forma consolidated interim financial statements.

Six months ended

June 30, 2015
Six months ended

June 30, 2014
Year ended

 December 31, 2014

Actual

data
Pro-forma

adjustments
Pro-forma

data
Actual

data
Pro-forma

adjustments
Pro-forma

data